

# **INTERCULTURAL THEATRE INSTITUTE LTD.**

(Incorporated in Singapore)

UEN: 200818680E

## **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

### **HMS ASSURANCE**

**Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants**

59 Ubi Avenue 1, #05-06 Bizlink Centre

Singapore 408938

Tel (Office): +65 6635 6786

E-mail: [hmsaudit@hmsassurance.com.sg](mailto:hmsaudit@hmsassurance.com.sg)

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
Directors' Statement	2 – 3
Independent Auditors' Report	4 – 6
Statement of Financial Position	7
Statement of Comprehensive Income	8
Statement of Changes in Funds	9
Statement of Cash Flows	10
Notes to the Financial Statements	11 – 34

The directors are pleased to present their statement to the members together with the audited financial statements of Intercultural Theatre Institute Ltd. (the "Company") for the financial year ended 31 March 2021.

**Opinion of the Directors**

In the opinion of the directors,

- (a) The financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2021 and the financial performance, changes in funds and cash flows of the Company for the year ended; and
- (b) At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

**Directors**

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this report are:

Mahizhnan Arunachalam  
Kwok Kian Woon Anthony  
Chew Kheng Chuan  
Tan Tarn How  
Low Chay Koon Winifred  
Mohamed Nazry Bin Bahrawi

**Arrangements to Enable Directors to Acquire Shares or Debentures**

Neither at the end of the financial year nor at any time during the year did there subsist any arrangement whose object is to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares or debentures of the Company or other body corporate.

**Directors' Interest in Shares**

As the Company is limited by guarantee, matters relating to interest in shares, debentures or share options are not applicable.

**Directors' Contractual Benefits**

Since the end of the previous financial year, no directors have received or have become entitled to receive a benefit by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with the directors or with a firm of which the directors are members, or with a Company in which the directors have a substantial financial interest, other than those disclosed in the financial statements.

**Options**

No option to take up unissued shares of the Company was granted during the financial year. There were no shares issued during the year by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the Company whether granted before or during the financial year. There were no unissued shares of the Company under option as at the end of the financial year.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS**

The independent auditors, HMS Assurance, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants, have expressed their willingness to accept re-appointment.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors,



---

Mahizhnai Arunachalam  
Director



---

Kwok Kian Woon Anthony  
Director

Singapore

**23 SEP 2021**



# HMS ASSURANCE

## Public Accountants & Chartered Accountants

Mailing Address: 59 Ubi Avenue 1 #05-06 Bizlink Centre Singapore 408938

Office: (65) 66356786 Fax: (65) 66356787 Fax: (65) 67497424

Email: [hmsaudit@hmsassurance.com.sg](mailto:hmsaudit@hmsassurance.com.sg) Website: [www.hmsassurance.com.sg](http://www.hmsassurance.com.sg)

### INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF INTERCULTURAL THEATRE INSTITUTE LTD. UEN: 200818680E

---

#### REPORT ON AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

##### OPINION

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **INTERCULTURAL THEATRE INSTITUTE LTD.** ("the Company"), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position of the Company for the financial year ended **31 March 2021**, the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Funds and Statement of Cash Flows of the Company for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50, the Charities Act, Chapter 37 ("the Acts") and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore so as to give a true and fair view of the Financial Position of the Company as at 31 March 2021, and of the financial performance, Changes in Funds and Cash Flows of the Company for the year ended on that date.

##### BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (SSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (ACRA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

##### OTHER MATTERS

The financial statements for the previous year were audited by another firm of auditors, whose report dated 27 October 2020, expressed an unqualified opinion.

##### OTHER INFORMATION

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Statement.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.



# HMS ASSURANCE

## Public Accountants & Chartered Accountants

Mailing Address: 59 Ubi Avenue 1 #05-06 Bizlink Centre Singapore 408938

Office: (65) 66356786 Fax: (65) 66356787 Fax: (65) 67497424

Email: [hmsaudit@hmsassurance.com.sg](mailto:hmsaudit@hmsassurance.com.sg) Website: [www.hmsassurance.com.sg](http://www.hmsassurance.com.sg)

### RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND DIRECTORS FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Acts and Financial Reporting Standards, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, the Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



# HMS ASSURANCE

## Public Accountants & Chartered Accountants

Mailing Address: 59 Ubi Avenue 1 #05-06 Bizlink Centre Singapore 408938

Office: (65) 66356786 Fax: (65) 66356787 Fax: (65) 67497424

Email: [hmsaudit@hmsassurance.com.sg](mailto:hmsaudit@hmsassurance.com.sg) Website: [www.hmsassurance.com.sg](http://www.hmsassurance.com.sg)

We communicate with the Management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

### REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Acts to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Acts.

During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during the year:

(a) the Company has not used the donation moneys in accordance with its objectives as required under Regulation 11 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and

(b) the Company has not complied with the requirements of Regulation 15 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations.

**HMS ASSURANCE**

HMS ASSURANCE

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

SINGAPORE

23 SEP 2021

	Note	2021 S\$	2020 S\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Plant and Equipment	8	20,640	26,846
Trade and Other Receivables	6	1,075,963	628,068
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>1,096,603</b>	<b>654,914</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	7	2,348,990	987,589
Trade and Other Receivables	6	632,146	1,015,746
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>2,981,136</b>	<b>2,003,335</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>4,077,739</b>	<b>2,658,249</b>
<b>FUNDS AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Funds</b>			
General Fund – Unrestricted	21	2,530,054	1,212,131
Mobius Fund – Restricted	21	1,206,670	902,306
<b>Total Funds</b>		<b>3,736,724</b>	<b>2,114,437</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade and Other Payables	9	243,912	441,989
Contract Liabilities	10	97,103	101,823
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>341,015</b>	<b>543,812</b>
<b>Total Funds and Liabilities</b>		<b>4,077,739</b>	<b>2,658,249</b>

The annexed notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.



	<u>Note</u>	<u>2021</u> <u>S\$</u>	<u>2020</u> <u>S\$</u>
<b>Income</b>			
Income from Generated Funds	10	2,036,495	2,577,033
Income from Charitable Activities	10	383,490	378,141
Other Income	11	522,671	9,882
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>2,942,656</b>	<b>2,965,056</b>
<b>Less: Expenditure</b>			
Cost of Charitable Activities	15	967,909	1,128,858
Administrative Expenses	15	717,277	822,397
Cost of Generating Funds	15	37	20,590
<b>Total Expenses</b>		<b>1,685,223</b>	<b>1,971,845</b>
<b>Net Income Representing Total Comprehensive Income for the Year</b>		<b>1,257,433</b>	<b>993,211</b>

The annexed notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

	<b>General Fund - Unrestricted S\$</b>	<b>Mobius Fund - Restricted S\$</b>	<b>Total Funds S\$</b>
Balance as at 31 March 2019	478,920	615,312	1,094,232
Total Comprehensive Surplus for the Financial Year	993,211	26,994	1,020,205
Transferred during the Year	(260,000)	260,000	-
Balance as at 31 March 2020	1,212,131	902,306	2,114,437
Total Comprehensive Surplus for the Financial Year	1,257,433	364,854	1,622,287
Transferred during the Year	60,490	(60,490)	-
Balance as at 31 March 2021	<u>2,530,054</u>	<u>1,206,670</u>	<u>3,736,724</u>

The annexed notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>		
Net Income	1,257,433	993,211
Adjustments:		
Loss on Disposal of Plant and Equipment	428	-
Depreciation	13,681	18,520
Interest Income	(2,739)	(389)
<b>Operating Cash Flows before Working Capital Changes</b>	<b>1,268,803</b>	<b>1,011,342</b>
<b>Working Capital Changes</b>		
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade and Other Receivables	(64,295)	(241,030)
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade and Other Payables and Contract Liabilities	(202,797)	(20,684)
Changes Generated From Operations	1,001,711	749,628
Interest Received	2,739	389
<b>Net Cash Generated From Operating Activities</b>	<b>1,004,450</b>	<b>750,017</b>
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of Plant and Equipment	(7,903)	(2,909)
<b>Net Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities</b>	<b>(7,903)</b>	<b>(2,909)</b>
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>		
Proceeds from Mobius Fund	364,854	26,994
<b>Net Cash Generated from Financing Activities</b>	<b>364,854</b>	<b>26,994</b>
Net Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,361,401	774,102
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	987,589	213,487
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year</b>	<b>2,348,990</b>	<b>987,589</b>

The annexed notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements:

## 1. Corporate Information

The financial statements of Intercultural Theatre Institute Ltd. (the "Company"), incorporated in Singapore, for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on the date of this set of financial statements.

The registered office and principal place of business of the Company is located at No. 11 Upper Wilkie Road, Singapore 228120.

The Company is a public company limited by guarantee whereby each member of the Company undertakes to meet the debts and liabilities of the Company in the event of its liquidation. As at March 2021, the Company has 2 (2020: 2) members.

The Company is registered as a charity under the Charities Act (Chapter 37) on 17 November 2009. It has been accorded as an institution of Public Character ("IPC") status until 24 February 2023.

The principal activities of the Company consist of the following:

- To promote education and training in theatre, performance and performing arts;
- To provide research in theatre, theatre training, performance, performance training, performing arts and performing arts training;
- To present, promote, exhibit, direct, manage, produce, compose, choreograph and design public performances of theatrical works, dramas, plays, musicals, and other allied fine arts entertainment;
- And to identify, nurture, develop and promote talented actors, singers, dancers, musicians, and students in the aforesaid fields.

## 2. Significant Accounting Policies

### (a) Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) as required by the Companies Act.

The financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities which are measured at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements requires Management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company.

**2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued****(a) Basis of Preparation – continued****Impact of COVID-19**

The COVID-19 pandemic has affected almost all countries of the world, and resulted in border closures, production stoppages, workplace closures, movement controls and other measures imposed by the various governments. The Company's operations are in Singapore, which have been affected by the spread of COVID-19 in 2020. Set out below is the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's financial performance reflected in this set of financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021:

- The Company has assessed that the going concern basis of preparation for this set of financial statements remains appropriate.
- In 2020, border closures, production stoppages and workplace closures have resulted in periods where the Company's operations were temporarily suspended to adhere to the respective governments' movement control measures. These have impacted operations 2020, though there is no significant negative impact on the Company's financial performance for 2020.

The Company has considered the market conditions (including the impact of COVID-19) as at the balance sheet date, in making estimates and judgements on the recoverability of assets and provisions for onerous contracts, if any, as at 31 March 2021. The significant estimates and judgement applied on impairment is disclosed in notes to the financial statements.

As the global COVID-19 situation remains very fluid as at the date these financial statements were authorised for issuance, the Company cannot reasonably ascertain the full extent of the probable impact of the COVID-19 disruptions on its operating and financial performance for the financial year ending 31 March 2022. If the situation persists beyond management's current expectations, the Company's assets may be subject to further write downs in the subsequent financial periods.

The Company has carried out the following to maintain its operations:

- reached out to donors and supporters;
- moved some classes online and conducted classes with masks on;
- reduced non-essential expenditure and deferred discretionary spending.

However, there is still uncertainty over the future development of the outbreak and how it would impact the Company's operations. The Company has prepared financial forecasts for the next twelve months from the date of authorisation of the financial statements taking into consideration COVID-19's estimated impact on the operations.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not include any adjustments to the carrying amounts and classification of assets, liabilities and reported expenses that may otherwise be required if the going concern basis was not appropriate.

**2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued****(b) Related Party**

A party is considered to be related to the Company if:

- (a) The party, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries,
  - (i) controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the Company;
  - (ii) has an interest in the Company that gives it significant influence over the Company; or
  - (iii) has joint control over the Company;
- (b) The party is an associated Company;
- (c) The party is a jointly-controlled entity;
- (d) The party is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or its parent;
- (e) The party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (a) or (d);
- (f) The party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (d) or (e).

**Key Management Personnel**

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity. Directors are considered key management personnel.

**(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents**

For the purpose of presentation in the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits with financial institutions which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and net of bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are presented as current borrowings on the Statement of Financial Position.

**(d) Financial Instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when contracted for.

**(e) Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that the Company will be required to settle that obligation. Provisions are measured at the Management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

**2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued****(f) Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the good or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.

***Sales of tickets***

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when the Company has rendered the services.

***Rental Income***

Rental income from operating leases on leased property is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

***Government Grants***

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred capital grant on the statement of financial position and is amortised to profit or loss over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

Where loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is regarded as additional government grant.

***Donations***

Donations are recognised on receipt basis. Donations-in-kind are recognised when the fair value of the assets received can be reasonably ascertained.

***Rendering of services***

Revenue from consultancy and management services is recognised over the period in which the services are performed or rendered.

***Course/ Workshop fees***

For the main training program, income will be recognised over the period when the services are rendered, (i.e. monthly basis). Students will be invoiced before the commencement of each semester for the entire semester.

**(g) Employee Benefits*****Pension Obligations***

The Company contributes to the Central Provident Fund ("CPF"), a defined contribution plan regulated and managed by the Government of Singapore. The Company's contributions to CPF are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the period to which the contributions relate.

***Employee Leave Entitlements***

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. Accrual is made for unconsumed leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the Statement of Financial Position date.

## 2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

### (h) Functional Currency and Foreign Currency Transaction

#### *Functional Currency*

Items included in the financial statements in the Company are measured using the currency that best reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances relevant to that entity (“the functional currency”). The financial statements of the Company are presented in Singapore dollars (“SGD”), which is the functional currency.

#### *Foreign Currency Transaction*

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in SGD and recorded at exchange rates approximating those ruling at transaction dates. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are measured using the exchange rates ruling at Statement of Financial Position date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are measured using the exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. All resultant exchange differences are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

### (i) Financial Assets

#### ***Classification and Measurement***

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Amortised cost;
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); and
- Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).

The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets as well as the contractual terms of the cash flows of the financial asset. Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest. The Company reclassifies debt instruments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

#### ***At Initial Recognition***

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

#### ***At Subsequent Measurement***

##### ***Debt Instruments***

Debt instruments mainly comprise of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, listed and unlisted debt securities. There are three subsequent measurement categories, depending on the Company’s business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset:

- Amortised cost: Debt instruments that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A gain or loss on a debt instrument that is subsequently measured at amortised cost and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in interest income using the effective interest rate method.
- FVOCI: Debt instruments that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for sale, and where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are classified as FVOCI. Movements in fair values are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) and accumulated in fair value reserve, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses, which are recognised in profit and loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and presented in “other gains and losses”. Interest income from these financial assets is recognised using the effective interest rate method and presented in “interest income”.
- FVPL: Debt instruments that are held for trading as well as those that do not meet the criteria for classification as amortised cost or FVOCI are classified as FVPL. Movement in fair values and interest income is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it arises and presented in “other gains and losses”.



**2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued****(i) Financial Assets – continued*****Equity Investments***

The Company subsequently measures all its equity investments at their fair values. Equity investments are classified as FVPL with movements in their fair values recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the changes arise and presented in “other gains and losses”, except for those equity securities which are not held for trading.

The Company has elected to recognise changes in fair value of equity securities not held for trading in other comprehensive income as these are strategic investments and the Company considers this to be more relevant. Movements in fair values of investments classified as FVOCI are presented as “fair value gains / losses” in Other Comprehensive Income. Dividends from equity investments are recognised in profit or loss as “dividend income”.

**(j) Financial Liabilities**

The Company’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables.

Financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual agreements of the instrument. All interest related charges are recognized as an expense in “finance costs” in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value of proceeds received less attributable transaction costs, if any. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortized cost which is the initial fair value less any principal repayments. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is taken to profit and loss over the period of borrowings using effective interest method.

Borrowings which are due to be settled within twelve months after the Statement of Financial Position date are in current borrowings in the Statement of Financial Position even though the original terms were for a period longer than twelve months and an agreement to refinance, or to reschedule payments, on a long-term basis is completed after the Statement of Financial Position date. Borrowings to be settled within the Company’s normal operating cycle are considered as current. Other borrowings due to be settled more than twelve months after the Statement of Financial Position date are included in the non-current borrowings in the Statement of Financial Position.

Equity instruments issued by the Company, if any, are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Trade and other payables are initially measured at fair value, and subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method.

A financial liability is de-recognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

**(k) Impairment of Assets**

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt financial assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, lease receivables and contract assets, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by the FRS109, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

## 2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

### (k) Impairment of Assets – continued

#### ***Recognition and Derecognition***

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade date – the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

On disposal of a debt instrument, the difference between the carrying amount and the sale proceeds is recognised in profit or loss. Any amount previously recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that asset is reclassified to profit or loss. On disposal of an equity investment, the difference between the carrying amount and sales proceed is recognised in profit or loss if there was no election made to recognise fair value changes in other comprehensive income. If there was an election made, any difference between the carrying amount and sales proceed amount would be recognised in other comprehensive income and transferred to retained profits along with the amount previously recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that asset. Trade receivables that are factored out to banks and other financial institutions with recourse to the Company are not derecognised until the recourse period has expired and the risks and rewards of the receivables have been fully transferred. The corresponding cash received from the financial institutions is recorded as borrowings.

#### ***Offsetting of Financial Instruments***

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company classifies non-derivative financial liabilities into the other financial liabilities category. Such financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Other financial liabilities comprise other payables.

### (l) Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

#### **a) As Lessee**

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities representing the obligations to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying leased assets.

#### **Right-of-use assets**

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

## **2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued**

### **(I) Leases – continued**

#### **Right-of-use assets – continued**

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The accounting policy for impairment is disclosed in Note 2 "Impairment of Assets".

The Company's right-of-use assets are presented in the notes to the financial statements.

#### **Lease Liabilities**

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is re-measured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g. changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

The Company's lease liabilities are presented in the notes to the financial statements.

#### **Short-Term Leases and Leases of Low-Value Assets**

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short term leases (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

#### **b) As Lessor**

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising from operating leases on the Company's investment properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

**2. Significant Accounting Policies – continued**

**(m) Plant and Equipment**

The cost of plant and equipment comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the plant and equipment to working condition for its intended use. Dismantlement, removal or restoration costs are included as part of the cost of plant and equipment if the obligation for the dismantlement, removal or restoration is incurred as a consequence of acquiring or using the asset. Cost may also include transfers from equity of any gains/ losses on qualifying cash flows hedges of foreign currency purchases of plant and equipment, if any.

Subsequent expenditure relating to the plant and equipment that has already been recognized is added to the carrying amount of the plant and equipment when it is probable that future economic benefits, in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing plant and equipment, will flow to the enterprise. All other subsequent expenditure is recognized as an expense in the year in which it is incurred. When plant and equipment are sold or retired, their cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the financial statements and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated on the straight line method so as to write off the cost of the plant and equipment over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Air Conditioner	5
Computer	1-3
Furniture and Fittings	10
Office Equipment	10
Production Lighting and Stage Equipment	10
Renovation	5

The residual values, if any, and useful lives of plant and equipment are reviewed and adjusted as appropriate at the each Statement of Financial Position date. The useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end to ensure that the method and year of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefit embodied in the items of plant and equipment. Fully depreciated plant and equipment are retained in the financial statements until they are no longer in use.

### **3. Critical Accounting Estimates, Assumptions and Judgments**

Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

#### **Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions**

##### **Provision for expected credit losses ("ECL") of trade receivables and loans to students**

The provision is based on the Company's historical observed default rates and will adjust historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. The provision is based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns. At every reporting date, historical default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future.

##### **Impairment of Assets at Amortized Cost**

Management reviews its assets at amortized cost for objective evidence of impairment annually. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, the probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy, and default or significant delay in payments are considered objective evidence that a receivable is impaired. In determining this, Management has made judgments as to whether there is observable data indicating that there has been a significant change in the payment ability of the debtor, or whether there have been significant changes with adverse effect in the technological, market, economic or legal environment in which the debtor operates in.

Where there is objective evidence of impairment, Management has made judgments as to whether an impairment loss should be recorded as an expense. In determining this, Management has used estimates based on historical loss experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics. The methodology and assumptions used for estimating both the amount and timing of future cash flows are reviewed regularly to reduce any differences between the estimated loss and actual loss experience.

##### **Depreciation of Plant and Equipment**

Plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. Management estimates the useful lives of these plant and equipment to be within 1-10 years. Changes in the expected level of usage and technological developments could impact the useful economic lives and the residual values, if any, of these assets; therefore future depreciation charges could be revised.

##### **Impairment of Plant and Equipment**

The Management determines whether plant and equipment are impaired at least on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of the expected future cash flows from the plant and equipment.

#### 4. New Accounting Standards and Interpretations Not Yet Adopted

The Company has not adopted the following standards that have been issued but not yet effective:

Description	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendment to FRS 116 Leases: Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions	1 June 2020
Amendments to FRS 109 Financial Instruments, FRS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, FRS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, FRS 104 Insurance Contracts, FRS 116 Leases: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2	1 January 2021
Amendments to FRS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use	1 January 2022
Amendments to FRS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets: Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract	1 January 2022
Annual Improvements to FRSs 2018-2020	1 January 2022
Amendments to FRS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 January 2023
Amendments to FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements and FRS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	Date to be determined

The Management expects that the adoption of the standards above will have no material impact on the financial statements in the year of initial application.

#### 5. New Accounting Standards and Interpretations Adopted

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and amended standards which are relevant to the Company and are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 April 2020. The adoption of these standards did not have any material effect on the financial performance or position of the Company.

(i) FRSs effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 April 2020

The following standards and interpretations are effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 April 2020:

- Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in FRS Standards
- Amendments to FRS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and FRS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors: Definition of Material
- Amendments to FRS 103 Business Combinations: Definition of a Business
- Amendments to FRS 109 Financial Instruments, FRS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and FRS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

In addition, FRS 104 Insurance Contracts was amended to extend the temporary exemption that permits, but does not require, an insurer that meets certain criteria, to apply FRS 39 rather than FRS 109. FRS 39 is permitted to be applied for annual periods beginning before 1 January 2023. Previously, the exemption was for annual periods beginning before 1 January 2021.

(ii) FRS 8 requires the disclosure of the amount of the adjustment for the current period and each prior period (to the extent practicable) upon initial application of a standard or an interpretation. The adoption of the new and amended standards and interpretations does not have any significant impact on the financial statements.

**6. Trade and Other Receivables**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
<b>Trade Receivables</b>		
Third Parties	754,292	817,446
Less: Allowance for Doubtful Accounts	(248,835)	(108,545)
<b>Net Trade Receivables</b>	<b>505,457</b>	<b>708,901</b>
Deposits	33,454	33,154
Grant Receivables	57,000	106,425
GST Receivables	10,774	15,755
Prepayments	15,634	143,930
Others	9,827	7,581
	<b>632,146</b>	<b>1,015,746</b>
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Mobius Fund – Loan to Students	<b>1,075,963</b>	<b>628,068</b>

**Movement of Allowance for Doubtful Accounts**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
Beginning of Financial Year	108,545	72,564
Allowance for the Financial Year and Adjustments	140,290	35,981
End of Financial Year	<b>248,835</b>	<b>108,545</b>

At the reporting date, the carrying amounts of trade and other receivables approximate their fair values.

Trade Receivables age analysis as at year ends are as follows:

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
Not past due and not impaired	-	30,162
<u>Past due but not impaired:</u>		
Past due by less than 30 days	-	-
Past due between 31 to 60 days	-	-
Past due by more than 60 days	505,457	606,034
Past due and impaired	248,835	181,250
	<b>754,292</b>	<b>817,446</b>
Trade receivables that are past due and individually impaired are:		
Nominal amount from students	248,835	181,250
Less: Allowance for Doubtful Accounts	(248,835)	(108,545)
	-	72,705

**6. Trade and Other Receivables – continued**

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and denominated in Singapore Dollars. Trade receivables that are individually determined to be impaired at the reporting date relate to debtors that are in significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. These receivables were not secured by any collateral or credit enhancements.

Included in the other receivables was an amount of S\$1,600 (2020: S\$1,600) related to advances to the students which are non-interest bearing, unsecured and repayable on demand.

The Mobius Fund receivables are unsecured and non-interest bearing up till one year after the student's graduation. Simple interest rate of 3% is charged on the outstanding receivables amounts with repayment expected to be made within a period of 10 years after the student's graduation.

**7. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents comprises:		
Cash at Bank	2,348,569	987,564
Cash in Hand	421	25
	<u>2,348,990</u>	<u>987,589</u>

Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in Singapore Dollars.

**8. Plant and Equipment**

	Air Conditioner S\$	Computer S\$	Furniture and Fittings S\$	Renovation S\$	Office Equipment S\$	Production Lighting and Stage Equipment S\$	Total S\$
<b>COST</b>							
As at 1 April 2019	10,362	15,843	12,877	139,755	6,721	40,810	226,368
Additions	-	2,377	-	-	532	-	2,909
As at 31 March 2020	10,362	18,220	12,877	139,755	7,253	40,810	229,277
Additions	-	7,903	-	-	-	-	7,903
Disposal	-	(917)	-	-	-	-	(917)
As at 31 March 2021	<u>10,362</u>	<u>25,206</u>	<u>12,877</u>	<u>139,755</u>	<u>7,253</u>	<u>40,810</u>	<u>236,263</u>
<b>ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION</b>							
As at 1 April 2019	10,362	13,703	12,877	105,637	4,844	36,488	183,911
Charge for the Year	-	1,862	-	14,962	366	1,330	18,520
As at 31 March 2020	10,362	15,565	12,877	120,599	5,210	37,818	202,431
Charge for the Year	-	5,599	-	6,386	366	1,330	13,681
Disposal	-	(489)	-	-	-	-	(489)
As at 31 March 2021	<u>10,362</u>	<u>20,675</u>	<u>12,877</u>	<u>126,985</u>	<u>5,576</u>	<u>39,148</u>	<u>215,623</u>
<b>NET CARRYING VALUE</b>							
As at 31 March 2020	-	2,655	-	19,156	2,043	2,992	26,846
As at 31 March 2021	<u>-</u>	<u>4,531</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,770</u>	<u>1,677</u>	<u>1,662</u>	<u>20,640</u>



**9. Trade and Other Payables**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
<b>Trade Payables</b>		
Third Parties	10,888	14,578
Related Party	135,457	261,181
<b>Total Trade Payables</b>	<b>146,345</b>	<b>275,759</b>
<b>Other Payables</b>		
Accruals	11,785	12,264
Amount Due to Staff	-	7,200
Deferred Grant Income	57,000	106,425
ITI Scholarships	11,405	25,805
Others	17,377	14,536
<b>Total Other Payables</b>	<b>97,567</b>	<b>166,230</b>
<b>Total Trade and Other Payables</b>	<b>243,912</b>	<b>441,989</b>

The trade payables are denominated in Singapore Dollars, with credit terms ranging 30 to 60 days.

**10. Income**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
<b>Income from Generated Funds</b>		
Donations from Individuals <sup>(a)</sup>	144,462	134,980
Donations from Foundations <sup>(a)</sup>	130,000	1,182,000
Donations from Corporations <sup>(a)</sup>	500	198,953
Consultancy and Management Services <sup>(a)</sup>	74,400	86,000
Rental Income from Studios <sup>(a)</sup>	7,664	26,169
Sponsorships <sup>(a)</sup>	4,281	4,117
Ticket Revenue <sup>(a)</sup>	1,353	13,414
Other Income <sup>(a)</sup>	-	10,000
Workshop Fees <sup>(a)</sup>	10,654	2,300
Others <sup>(a)</sup>	915	23,129
Cultural Matching Fund (CMF)	1,047,866	290,571
CMF – Capacity Building	14,400	5,400
National Arts Council (NAC) Grant	600,000	600,000
<b>Total Income from Generated Funds</b>	<b>2,036,495</b>	<b>2,577,033</b>
<b>Income from Charitable Activities</b>		
Course Fees <sup>(a)</sup>	383,490	378,141
<b>Total Income from Charitable Activities</b>	<b>383,490</b>	<b>378,141</b>

<sup>(a)</sup> Total revenue from contracts with customers is S\$757,719 (2020: S\$2,059,203).

**10. Income – continued**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
Timing of transfer of services		
- At a point in time	299,829	1,595,062
- Over time	457,890	464,141
<b>Total</b>	<b>757,719</b>	<b>2,059,203</b>

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
<b>Contract Liabilities</b>		
Amounts received in advance for sponsorship and school fees for course enrolment	97,103	101,823
(i) Income recognised in relation to contract liabilities		
Revenue recognised in current period that was included in contract liabilities balance at the beginning of financial year	101,823	251,120

The contract liabilities relate to the course fee and sponsorship income for the unsatisfied performance obligation in providing to be held and courses to be conducted. Revenue will be recognised when services are rendered over the course period.

(ii) Significant Change in Contract Liabilities

The contract liabilities have decreased due to the recognition of income pertaining to the satisfied performance obligation for the sponsorship received in the prior year.

**11. Other Income**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
Bad Debts Recovered	16,078	1,094
Government Grants	51,109	8,022
Interest	2,739	389
Insurance Reimbursed Medical Expenses	19,782	-
Job Support Scheme	310,403	-
ACRP Operating Grant	75,000	-
Rental Waivers	47,560	-
Miscellaneous	-	377
	<b>522,671</b>	<b>9,882</b>

**12. Income Tax**

The Company has been registered as a charity under the Charities Act since 17 November 2009 and is exempted from income tax under Section 13 (1)(zm) of the Income Tax Act Cap. 134. Accordingly, no provision for income tax has been made in the financial statements.

**13. Salaries and Wages**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
<b>Curriculum and Teaching Staff</b>		
Salaries	355,074	342,492
CPF	31,518	23,820
SDF	755	799
FWL	-	1,240
Withholding Tax	14,138	19,901
Fees for Short Term Teachers	44,149	57,747
<b>Total Salaries and Wages for Curriculum and Teaching Staff</b>	<b>445,634</b>	<b>445,999</b>
<b>Administrative Staff</b>		
Salaries	458,448	443,000
Fees	-	3,000
CPF	58,954	57,256
SDF	891	852
<b>Total Salaries and Wages for Administrative Staff</b>	<b>518,293</b>	<b>504,108</b>
<b>Total Salaries and Wages</b>	<b>963,927</b>	<b>950,107</b>

**14. Tax-Exempt Receipts**

During the financial year, the Company issued tax-exempt receipts for donations totalling S\$279,362 (2020: S\$335,906) pursuant to its Institutions of a Public Character ("IPC") status.

**15. Expenditure**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
<b>Cost of Charitable Activities</b>		
Class Presentations	1,352	1,945
Conferences and Seminars	20	2,073
Course Materials	7,530	2,981
Workshops and Lectures	1,100	-
CPE/Other Registrations	3,650	7,220
Graduation Productions	78,052	153,777
Interpreter	5,450	-
Rental of Training Space	182,076	175,963
Equipment and Maintenance	1,180	-
Salaries and Wages (Note 13)	445,634	445,999
Student Welfare	1,491	-
Scholarship	92,500	137,200
Staff Benefits	127,992	134,866
Student's Recruitment	3,197	45,626
Upkeep of Training Space	12,865	13,488
FPS Insurance for Course Fees	3,000	-
Student Medical Insurance	770	-
Others	50	7,720
<b>Total Cost of Charitable Activities</b>	<b>967,909</b>	<b>1,128,858</b>
<b>Administrative Expenses</b>		
Audit Fees	7,130	6,300
Bad Debts	131,112	104,695
Bank Charges	493	424
Filing and Stamp Fees	12	-
Business Meetings	5	138
Collaterals	324	62
Depreciation (Note 8)	13,681	18,520
Insurance - Office	400	400
Internet, Phone, Fax, and Server	7,198	5,844
Marketing Services	415	143,056
Software Subscription	1,117	-
Office Rental	18,652	18,037
Office Supplies	52	165
Other Professional Fees	2,000	1,030
Postage and Courier	58	61
Printing and Stationery	1,857	1,975
Rental of Copier	2,510	2,580
Salaries and Wages (Note 13)	518,293	504,108
Secretarial Fees	960	1,085
Staff Benefits	3,342	2,718
Transport and Travelling	89	68
Upkeep of Premises	2,565	2,225
Water and Electricity	4,190	7,656
Others	822	1,250
<b>Total Administrative Expenses</b>	<b>717,277</b>	<b>822,397</b>
<b>Cost of Generating Funds</b>		
Thanksgiving Expenses	37	20,590
<b>Total Cost of Generating Funds</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>20,590</b>
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>1,685,223</b>	<b>1,971,845</b>

**16. Related Party Transactions**

During the financial year, the following significant related party transactions took place between the Company and its related parties at the terms agreed between the parties:

Company with common directors and control

	<u>2021</u> <u>S\$</u>	<u>2020</u> <u>S\$</u>
Rental and Maintenance Expense	153,168	194,000
Consultancy and Management Services	<u>(72,000)</u>	<u>(72,000)</u>

The Company's key management personnel received the following remuneration during the financial year:

	<u>2021</u> <u>S\$</u>	<u>2020</u> <u>S\$</u>
Short-Term Benefits – Salaries and Bonuses	90,000	90,000
Post-Employment Benefits – CPF Contributions	<u>12,240</u>	<u>12,240</u>
	<u>102,240</u>	<u>102,240</u>

The remuneration bands of the three highest paid staff are as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
S\$50,001 to S\$100,000	1	-
S\$100,001 to S\$200,000	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>

**17. Financial Instruments**

**(a) Fair Values**

The carrying amount of the financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values. The Company does not anticipate that the carrying amounts recorded at Statement of Financial Position date would be significantly different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

*Mobius Fund – loan to students*

The carrying amounts of the non-current financial assets approximate their fair values as they are subject to interest rates close to market rate.

**17. Financial Instruments – continued**

**(b) Classification of Financial Instruments**

The following tables set out the classification of financial instruments at the end of the reporting periods:

	<b>Assets at Amortized Cost S\$</b>	<b>Liabilities at Amortized Cost S\$</b>	<b>Non- Financial Assets S\$</b>	<b>Total S\$</b>
<b>2021</b>				
<b>Assets</b>				
Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,348,990	-	-	2,348,990
Trade and Other Receivables (Current)	583,058	-	49,088	632,146
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Trade and Other Payables	-	243,912	-	243,912
Contract Liabilities	-	97,103	-	97,103
<b>2020</b>				
<b>Assets</b>				
Cash and Cash Equivalents	987,589	-	-	987,589
Trade and Other Receivables (Current)	838,662	-	177,084	1,015,746
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Trade and Other Payables	-	441,989	-	441,989
Contract Liabilities	-	101,823	-	101,823

**18. Financial Risk Management**

The main risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are summarised as follows:

***Liquidity Risk***

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Company's business activities. It includes the risks of not being able to fund the business activities at settlement dates and liquidate assets in a timely manner at a reasonable price. The Company manages its liquidity risk by placing its cash and cash equivalents with reputable banks and financing its business activities through the use of funds from the shareholders. The table below analyses the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	2021			2020		
	Carrying amount S\$	Contractual Cash Flows S\$	Within One Year or On Demand S\$	Carrying Amount S\$	Contractual Cash Flows S\$	Within One Year or On Demand S\$
<b>Financial assets</b>						
Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,348,990	2,348,990	2,348,990	987,589	987,589	987,589
Trade and Other Receivables	583,058	583,058	583,058	838,662	838,662	838,662
Total Undiscounted Financial Assets	2,932,048	2,932,048	2,932,048	1,826,251	1,826,251	1,826,251
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>						
Total Undiscounted Financial Liabilities	341,015	341,015	341,015	543,812	543,812	543,812
Total Net Undiscounted Financial Assets/ (Liabilities)	2,591,033	2,591,033	2,591,033	1,282,439	1,282,439	1,282,439

***Credit Risk***

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the Company. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the Statement of Financial Position. For cash and cash equivalents, the Company minimizes credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

- (a) As at the year ends, the Company has no significant concentration of credit risk.
- (b) The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an on-going basis throughout each reporting period. The Company has determined the default event on a financial asset to be when internal and/or external information indicates that the financial asset is unlikely to be received, which could include default of contractual payments due for more than 120 days or there is significant difficulty of the counterparty.

To minimise credit risk, the Company has developed and maintained the Company's credit risk grading to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit rating information is supplied by publicly available financial information and the Company's own trading records to rate its major customers and other debtors.

**18. Financial Risk Management – continued**

***Credit Risk – continued***

The Company considers available reasonable and supportive forward-looking information which includes the following indicators: Internal credit rating; External credit rating; Actual/expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the debtor's ability to meet its obligations; Actual/expected significant changes in the operating results of the debtor; Significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor; Significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the debtor, including changes in the payment status of debtors in the group and changes in the operating results of the debtor.

Regardless of the analysis above, a significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a debtor is more than 120 days past due in making contractual payment. The Company determined that its financial assets are credit-impaired when: there is significant difficulty of the debtor; a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event; it is becoming probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; there is a disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulty.

The Company categorises a receivable for potential write-off when a debtor fails to make contractual payments more than 120 days past due. Financial assets are written off when there is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no realistic prospect of recovery.

(c) The Company's current credit risk grading framework comprises the following categories:

<b>Category</b>	<b>Definition of category</b>	<b>Basis for recognising expected credit loss (ECL)</b>
I	Counterparty has a low risk of default and does not have any past-due amounts.	12-month ECL
II	Amount is >60 days past due or there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired
III	Amount is >120 days past due or there is evidence indicating the asset is credit-impaired (in default).	Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired
IV	There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no realistic prospect of recovery.	Amount is written off



**18. Financial Risk Management - continued**

**Credit Risk – continued**

(d) The table below details the credit quality of the Company's financial assets, as well as maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating categories:

	Category	12-month or Lifetime ECL	Gross Carrying Amount S\$	Loss Allowance S\$	Net Carrying Amount S\$
<b>2021</b>					
Trade Receivables (Note 6)	Note X	Lifetime ECL (simplified)	754,292	(248,835)	505,457
Deposits (Note 6)	I	12-month ECL	33,454	-	33,454
Grant Receivables (Note 6)	I	12-month ECL	57,000	-	57,000
GST Receivables (Note 6)	I	12-month ECL	10,774	-	10,774
Prepayment (Note 6)	I	12-month ECL	15,634	-	15,634
<b>2020</b>					
Trade Receivables (Note 6)	Note X	Lifetime ECL (simplified)	817,446	(108,545)	708,901
Deposits (Note 6)	I	12-month ECL	33,154	-	33,154
Grant Receivables (Note 6)	I	12-month ECL	106,425	-	106,425
GST Receivables (Note 6)	I	12-month ECL	15,755	-	15,755
Prepayment (Note 6)	I	12-month ECL	143,930	-	143,930

**Trade Receivables (Note X)**

The Company has applied the simplified approach in FRS 109 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL. The Company determines the ECL by using the policies disclosed in Note 6. Accordingly, the credit risk profile is presented based on their past due status, and the ECL provided for the estimated total gross carrying amount at default for trade receivables past due by more than 60 days is an amount of \$248,835 (2020: \$108,845).

Information regarding loss allowance movement of Trade Receivables is disclosed in Note 6.

**Deposits, Prepayment, Grant Receivables, GST Receivables**

The Company assessed the latest performance and financial position of the counterparties, adjusted for the future outlook of the industry in which the counterparties operate in, and concluded that there has been no significant increase in the credit risk since the initial recognition of the financial assets. Accordingly, the Company measured the impairment loss allowance using 12-month ECL and determined that the ECL is insignificant.

**19. Capital Risk Management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to serve its objectives. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Company may obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce borrowings.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Management monitors capital based on a gearing ratio. There has been no change in the objectives, policies and processes since last year.

The gearing ratio is calculated as debt divided by total capital. Debt comprises of trade and other payables plus contract liabilities. Total capital is calculated as total funds plus debt.

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
Debt	341,015	543,812
Total Funds	3,736,724	2,114,437
Total Capital	<b>4,077,739</b>	<b>2,658,249</b>
Gearing Ratio	8.36%	20.46%

**20. Funds**

**(a) Unrestricted Funds**

The accumulated unrestricted fund represents the accumulated income of the Company. It is for the purpose of meeting the expenditure in accordance with the objectives of the Company.

**(b) Restricted Funds**

*Mobius Fund*

The fund was established in 2016 to provide loans to students who required financial assistance with course fees and living expenses. The loans are unsecured and non-interest bearing up till one year after the student's graduation. Simple interest of 3% is charged on the outstanding loan amounts with repayment expected with a period of 10 years after the student's graduation. During the financial year, the Company received funds and donations amounting to S\$364,854 (2020: S\$26,994). In March 2020, the Board approved the transfer of unrestricted funds to Mobius Fund amounting to S\$260,000. During the current year, S\$60,490 was repaid from the Mobius Fund to the unrestricted general fund.

**21. Reservation Position and Policy**

The Company's reserves position for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 is as follows:

	2021 S\$	2020 S\$	Increase/ Decrease %
A General Fund – Unrestricted	2,530,054	1,212,131	108.7%
B Mobius Fund – Restricted	1,206,670	902,306	33.7%
C Endowment Fund	-	-	-
D Total Funds	3,736,724	2,114,437	76.7%
E Total Annual Operating Expenditure	1,685,223	1,971,845	-14.5%
F Ratio of Reserves to Annual Operating Expenditure (A/E)	1.50	0.61	145.9%

Reference:

- C. An endowment fund consists of assets, funds, or properties that are held in perpetuity which produce annual income flow for a foundation to spend as grants.
- D. Total funds include unrestricted, restricted / designated and endowment funds.
- E. Total annual operating expenditure includes expenditure related to cost of generating funds, cost of charitable activities and administrative expenditure.

The Company's reserve policy is as follows:

The Company's policy is to maintain a financial reserve of S\$500,000 in unrestricted funds and cash so long as the financial situation allows. If there are more unrestricted funds in cash or cash equivalents, a reserve fund will be established, and available for use in designated circumstances to be defined by the Board, and on approval by the Board.

**22. Conflict of Interest Policy**

Whenever a member of the Board in any way, directly or indirectly, has an interest in a transaction or project or other matter to be discussed at a meeting, the member shall disclose the nature of his interests before the discussion on the matters begins.

The member concerned should not participate in the discussion or vote on the matter, and should also offer to withdraw from the meeting and the Board shall decide if this should be accepted.

**23. Impact of COVID-19**

The COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organisation in March 2020. Subsequent to the end of the financial year, a circuit breaker was declared in April 2020. The financial statements have been prepared based on conditions that existed at 31 March 2021, and having considered those events that occurred subsequent after that date which may provide evidence of conditions that existed at year end. No adjustments have been made to the financial statements for impact on the assets and liabilities reported by the Company. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's future results, cash flows and financial condition remains uncertain as at the date of these financial statements as it is not practicable to reliably determine its quantitative effect.